Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2013-14 Reply Serial No.
ENBO051

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO
INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION

Question Serial No.

4793
Head: 42 Electrical and Mechanical Services Subhead (No. & title):
Department
Programme: (3) Energy Efficiency and Conservation, and Alternative Energy

Controlling Officer: Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services

Director of Bureau: Secretary for the Environment

Question:

There was no item of Mandatory Building Energy Code (BEC) Scheme in the past two financial years. What are the building types to be selected, the selection criteria and the content for sampling inspection? Moreover, what is the estimated expenditure involved?

Asked by: Hon. CHAN Ka-lok, Kenneth

Reply:

The Buildings Energy Efficiency Ordinance, which was fully implemented in September 2012, requires mandatory implementation of the Building Energy Code (BEC). It applies to public and private buildings prescribed under Schedule 1 of the Ordinance, including commercial buildings, composite buildings, hotels and guesthouses, hospitals, educational buildings, municipal buildings, institutional buildings and common areas of residential buildings and industrial buildings, etc.

The Ordinance mainly requires developers of the prescribed buildings at different stages of the building development to declare that the building services installations in the buildings comply with the energy efficiency requirements under the BEC. Similar requirement is also imposed for major retrofitting works in existing buildings. Such declarations should be certified by Registered Energy Assessors to confirm the compliance with the BEC before submission to the Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (EMSD) for consideration. As the Ordinance is still at the initial stage of implementation, EMSD will, by random sampling, conduct on-site inspections to verify if the BEC requirements are met by inspecting the building services installations actually completed against the information declared in the submitted documents.
EMSD will monitor the implementation progress and review the sampling method, taking into account the experience gained in the implementation of the Ordinance.

The inspections are conducted by a team of EMSD’s engineers and inspectors whose responsibilities cover a wide range of duties, including vetting and processing the submissions, inspection, investigation, prosecution, public education and publicity, handling enquiries/complaints, etc. for enforcement of the Ordinance. We do not have a breakdown of the estimated expenditures involved in inspections alone.

Name in block letters: CHAN Fan
Director of Electrical and
Post Title: Mechanical Services
Date: 2.4.2013

Session 7 ENB - page


TEER
L (Rl kBl) 7L 2010 42 12 FAIEE » JMft 2012 42 9 H 21 Hfl e & -
2. st (BE 201343 H31H) ¢
® SLPEIE 244 {7y B AU
AEZE -
FENEIZ 83 (7 (BRERY) )
BITHEZRE 119 [ (BHER) 7R L EREETRE ) -
EIEEETT A2 (7 (FrE&EZET) )

o & :
& 712012 F (B 9 Hi#) - B 216 fpgis R sE )
& FHHALE 2013 4F - [ERANE 260 R YISRAT 0  [VEH2E - BEZEFEY
JEPITPIHIZE (i B2 SCHT X P 51677 < ]
& FEINTE 2013 47 > BT R E 120 i) |
2%
L BITHiEs E i B A AT (FP]) AT A | BEIRE
7% (Energy Audit Form) R 287 " LZRE T ) & -
2.  HIERFZIEEFE HIRTRA D « YR ITFE - 2013 F [N FEFEHETTE
SR TN -
3. COR target: 260 sampling inspection for submissions; 120 sampling inspection for buildings
® =iH

& CE{T/28 96 Gt E (8 20114 1 H#E)
& ZEFHE A% 8,000 A
€ T3 1,700 (yE(EER L EEER

& TR 1,325 SRANHRAER -

Session 7 ENB - page


3.

A RAEUERI RS E

Fl:ﬁ -
BHARGRAERBRNE FATKEREXNERYILFLIE ! EERRIR

1k HESMEREYETRRERE R - WAKRETEEERMHEXN?

FRIBERAFIERRFECE: - EHAN RO RAY E F N S RE R L AP S T K35 U3t A
T - AR CEEVIRERSE RG] - BLEREEYRIZE E/AR 2013 5 9 H 20 HECZ AT
BEREEIREY > WAt E TREEER " ERERERE ) REEREZREHRIA - HE54F 3
A Bsib » AZE LR 80 (3 AHBE S -

BA—:
REEAET @ RRAETZEREETREERERXXMN - BERERHAR
BH #BETREEUFHEZR?

/:‘/—‘._(\ .

Fo T HElE SR LI TR ILAIAUE - AR AARRE LN EEE LER > W HE
4R 1A [ R 58 RS TR X AV SR a5 > TelE SR T S TRE IR X HIARE

Notes for internal reference:
If resources are sufficient, EMSD may arrange visits to buildings which have not completed energy audits.
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Notes for internal reference:

According to Section 22(8), an owner of a building, who fails to carry out energy audit at intervals no longer than 10 years, commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine at level 5 (550,000).
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